
Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12103/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 1 of 27 ""'II 

_'..,-';G r.0 t)
jI'1 '- ­
(""') c'fl 

1 ~-' 
-J n~TEDSTATESBANKRUPTCYCOURT 

!-,JNORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA :l> 
:JtNORTH GEORGIA CHAPTER 7 - ATLANTA DIY DIVISION ·'nc,;;: -r-1 

I"iC5z:. .. (jj 
In re: MAXXIS GROUP, INC. § , Case No. 03-11243-MGD C'J.­

§ 
§ 

Debtor(s) § 

COM __ 

AFD 
'\PA 
tCO __ 

ENG 
eCL __ 

10M 
TEL 
eLK 


NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND 

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 


AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 


Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(t)(8), please take notice that 
S GREGORY HAYS , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a 
Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications, 
which are summarized in the attached Summary ofTrustee's Final Report and Applications 
for Compensation. 

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for 
inspection at the Office of the Cler~ at the following address: 

1340 US Courthouse 

75 Spring Street, SW 

Atlanta, GA 30303 


Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or 
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, 
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged 
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final 
Report will be held at 10:30am on 01/03/2013 in Courtroom 1201, United States Courthouse, 
75 Spring Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303. . 
If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay 
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court. 

UST Form lOl·7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

G80 I 4 OEC -7 ~ 




Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 2 of 27 

The prefixes for the Claim No. on the Summary ofTrusteets Final Report and Applications for 
Compensation identify the case under which the claim was filed as follows: 

MG =Maxxis Group, Inc., Case # 03-77243 
Mr -= Manis 2000, Inc., Case # 03-77244 
MN :::: Manis Nutritionals, Inc., Case # 03-77245 
MR - Maxxis Resource and Development, Inc., Case # 03-77247 
MC =Maxxis Communications, Inc., Case # 03-77248 

Date Mailed: 12/04/2012 By: Is/S. GREGORY HAYS 
Trustee 

S. GREGORY HAYS 
3343 PEAClITREE ROAD 
SUITE 200, EAST TOWER 
ATLANTA, GA 30326-1420 
(404) 926-0051 

. ,~. t .. 

. , 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12103/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 3 of 27 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 


NORTH GEORGIA CHAPTER 7 - ATLANTA DIV DMSION 


In re: MAXXIS GROUP, INC. § Case No. 03~77243-MGD 
§ 
§ 

Debtor(s) § 

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT 
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

The Final Report shows receipts oj $.__-,-77,-",2=.5=69~.3=0 


and approved disbursements oj $ 67:.:.:.3_,2....."ZS=.3!.!:!.2
__.¥.J

leaving a balance on hand oj 1 $__....9:..:;.9_,2Lt93~.9=8 

Balance on hand: s 99.293.98 

Claims ofsecured creditors will be paid as follows: 

Claim 
No. 

Claimant Claim 
Asserted 

Allowed Amount 
of Claim 

Interim Payments 
to Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

MClS rrndiana.Department of 
lRevenue 

425.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MT7S Pennsylvania Dept. of 
Revenue 

7,386.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MT9S New York State Dept of 
Taxation and Finance 

4,142.66 0.00 ~ 0.00 0.00 

MC28S Pennsylvania Department 
of Revenue 

12,404.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG92S Charles, Jr., M.D., Lloyd M 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG94S Eubank, Shelva C. 66,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MT12S S.C. Department of 
Revenue 

17,991.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MTIlS Pennsylvania Department 
t>fRevenue 

7,386.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MT37S ~.C. Department of 
Revenue 

18,518.98 O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC100S ~malls, Yvonne A. 15,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

IThe balance of ftmd$ on hand in the estate may continue to eam interest until disbursed. The interest 
earned prior to disbursement will be dislributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may 
receive additional compenaalion not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth lmder 11 U.S.C. § 326{a) on 
!lCC01mt of the disbursement of the additional interest. 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/1010) 

http:99.293.98


Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
pocument Page 4 of 27 

MCI08S McLymore, Pamela & 5,500.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 
~onald 

MC113S ~kwood, Grace 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC114S ~clymore, Pamela & 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
~onald 

MC153S iHELENSLAUGHTER 6,500.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC156S ~.C. Department of 5,360.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Revenue 

MC157S $tate ofFlorida - Dept. of 1,412.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Rev. 

MCl64S ~ewYark State Dept. of 559.05 O.OU 0.00 0.00 
iraxation and Finance 

MC170S ndiana Department of 425.17 O.OU 0.00 0.00 
Revenue 

MCl71 MATTIE MANYFIELD 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC184S Pennsylvania Department 12,124.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 
pf Revenue Cottunonwea11h 
pfPennsylva 

MC240S ~eta~ Sharon L 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

261S iThomas, Darrin R 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC262S iThomas, Mary D. 8,000.00 O.OC 0.00 

MC263S lIbomas, De' Jar R 4,000.00 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC288S Newell, T'Anya & Jonathan 18,000.00 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC291S Pennsylvania Department 12,054.00 0.0( 0.00 0.00 
pfRevenue 

MC339S lIbomas. De' Jar R 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC340S lIbomas. Darrin R. 4,000.00 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC341S Thomas, MaryD. 8,000.00 O.O( 0.00 0.00 

MC346S Thomas, Mary D. 8,000.00 O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC347S rhomas, Dan-in R. 4,000.00 O.O( 0 3 
MC348S Thomas, De' Jw: R 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MGlOOS ~irebird, Inc 2,000.00 O.O(] 0.00 0.00 

MGI03S d,Inc 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MGI07S ,Shelva C. 66,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG151S ustine W. Perldns 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 oJiOf 
MG155 Kentucky Deparbnent of 3,258.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 5 of 27 

~evenue 

MG155 -2 ~entucky Department Of 283.46 o.oe 0.00 0.00 
lRevenue 

MG163S Taylor, Zena T 5,184.00 O.O( 0.00 0.00 

MC124-1S mternal Revenue Service 9,953.19 O.O( 0.00 0.00 

MC124-2S INTERNAL REVENUE 9,953.13 2,233.53 0.00 2,233.53 
SERVICE 

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $~__....::2::.l:.2:.:3~3.::::.5=-3 

Remaining balance: $ 97,060.45 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows: 

Reason/Applicant Total Requested Interim Payments Proposed 
to Date Payment 

Trustee, Fees - S. Gregory Hays 41,878.47 0.00 41,660.05 

~Expenses - S. Gregory Hays 3,374.98 0.00 3,357.38 

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Scroggins & Williamson 

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Scroggins & 
.. 

197,275.50 

7,769.30 

169.963.50 

5,702.83 
2~ 

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Hays Financial Cons 368,222.00 354,563.00 11,738.53 
LLC -

Accountant for Trustee. Expenses - Hays Financial 19,620.14 16,986.40 2,531.41 
Consulting, LLC 

Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 8,000.00 0.00 7,958.28 

Fees, United States Trustee 1,250.00 0.00 1,243.48 

Other Fees: Lamberth, Cifelli, Stokes, Ellis & Nason P.A 89,908.50 g9,15~.50 281.08 

Other Expenses: Lamberth, Cifelli, Stokes, Ellis & Nason 3,608.73 3,608.73 -18.82 
P.A 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $~_---::9;..:..7=\06.:::..!O::.:.;.4:.::;..5 
Remaining balance: $:.....-___.....::0=.0;.;;..0 

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows: 

Reason/Applicant Total Requested IInterim Paymenti' 
toDak 

Proposed 
Payment 

Attorney for Special Counsel Fees - Lamberth, Cifelli, 
Stokes, Ellis & Nason P.A 

75,368.3C 0.00 0.00 

Attorney for Special Counsel Expenses - Friend, Hudak & 
HarrisLLP 

19,288.91 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Arthur W. Curry 0.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

http:97,060.45


Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 6 of 27 

Attorney for TrusteeID-I-P Fees - Scroggins & Williamson 2,895.00 0.00 0.00 

Attorney for Special Counsel Fees - The Curry Law Finn 
PLLC 

11,041.89 0.00 0.00 

Attorney for TrusteelD-I-P Expenses - Scroggins & 
Williamson 

145.28 0.00 0.00 

Attorney for Special Counsel Expenses ­ The Curry Law 
FirmPLLC 

7.34 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Atlanta Northlake Flexxspace Ltd 141,639.74 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Commonwealth ofMassachusetts 
Department of Revenue 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Dorislene Bowens 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Gloria J. Moore 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Joyce C. Fleming and Ephriam 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Mamie Laura Farris 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Missouri Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Paul J. Whitehead O.O(] 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Pennsylvania Department of Revenue 
Commonwealth of Pennsylva 

O.O(] 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Rose L. Shackelford 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Sherry Johnson 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Simon C. Barnes 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: State of Connecticut Department of 
Revenue Services 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: State of Florida - Department ofRevenue o.oe 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: State ofMichigan Dept. ofTreasury 32,957.3C 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: State ofMichigan, Dept ofTreasury 195.4'1 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Tennessee Commissioner of Revenue O.OC 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Travis Lamil Saggus O.OC 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Troyvette C. Whitehead O.OC 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Universal Service Administrative 
Company 

O.OC 0.00 0.00 

Other Expenses: Vladimir Sylvestre o.oe 0.00 o. 
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $:...-____O:::.:.~OO:.. 


Remaining balance: $ 0 00
'------.::..=.;:;.. 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 7 of 27 

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the 
Court, priority claims totaling $4,124,659.87 must be paid in advance ofany dividend to 
general (unsecured) creditors. 

Allowed priority claims are: 

Claim ~1aimant Allowed ~~:rterim Paymenu
No of' to Date 

MCIP Indiana Department ofRevenue O.Ot 0.00 

MC2P Nebraska Department of Revenue 198.7C 0.00 

MC3P State ofMissouri 26,899.55 0.00 

MC4P !Missouri Department of Revenue 1,520.5~ 0.00 

MC5 Wyoming Department of Revenue 6,855.5'1 3• MG9 QUILL CORP CREDIT DEPT 1,728.31 

I MNI DAILY MANUFACTURlNG 3,691.41 0.00 

MN5P Georgia Dept ofRevenue 8,142.0( 0.00 

MN6 Georgia Dept ofRevenue 4,780.0( 0.00 

MR3P Georgia Dept of Revenue 113.20 0.00 

MR4 Georgia Dept of Revenue 55.20 0.00 

MTI ~owa Department of Revenue and Finance 712.60 0.00 

MT2P State of Missouri 37,260.72 0.00 

MT3 MISSOURI DEPT OF REVENUE 2,074.33 0.00 

MT4 Kentucky Revenue Cabinet 0.00 0.00 

MT5 State ofMatyland Comptroller ofMaryland 0.00 0.00 

MT7P !pennsylvania Dept of Revenue 0.00 0.00 

MT8P Oklahoma Tax Commission 252.63 0.00 

MT9P lNew York State Dept. ofTaxation and 5,230.76 0.00 
Finance 

MCt8 Tyler, Rhonda 2,456.0(] 0.00 

MC28P Pennsylvania Department of Revenue O.O(] 0.00 

MC29 McKorkle, Josie 5,300.0(] 0.00 

MC34 McKorkle, Jacqualon 2.120.0(] 0.00 

MC39 Ambrose. Gloria J. 15,OOO.0(] 0.00 

MC44P Rucker, Bernice 900.0C 0.00 

MC50 MARVIN SPENCER I,OOO.OC 0.00 

MC57 Powell, Darrius 4,000.00 0.00 

Proposed 
Payment 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
~ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 

http:4,124,659.87


Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 8 of 27 


MC81 Jemison, Victor B. 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC84 Glover, Jr., Robert J. 1,5OO,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC86 Stewart, Evelyn H 5,196.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC87 SYLVIA L STEWART 1,732.00 0.00 0.00 

MC89 VlCTOR MORRISON SR 1,396.00 0.00 0.00 

MC97 JONI L MCREYNOLDS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG10 Mississippi State Tax Commission 433.18 0.00 0.00 

MG12P Tennessee Department ofRevenue 27,543.4<1 0.00 0.00 

MG16 Georgia Dept ofRevenue 6,387.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG24 reraline Sims 2,384.0{ 0.00 0.00 

MG29P Ohio Department of Taxation 1,126.00 0.00 0.00 

MG31 Craig, Ann 1,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG32 Craig, Ann 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG33 Craig, Ann 20,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG35 !Betty Longino/Metro Tex 2000 S,OOO.OO 0.00 0.00 

MG36 TRILL BATES 2S,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG37 TRILL BATES 20,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG56 Spanjer, Jon D. SO,OOO.OO 0.00 0.00 

MG65 ~VlSSAGGUS 8,420.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MG71P IArlcansas Department of Finance & Adm 7,799.52 0.00 0.00 

MG92P !charles, Jr., M.D., Lloyd M 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG94P ~ubank, Shelva C. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MTIO State of Washington, Dept. of Revenue 16,3S0.()(] 0.00 0.00 

MTI1P State of Louisiana 3,069.23 0.00 0.00 

MT12P S.C. Department of Revenue 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MT13P iMassachusetts Dept. of Revenue 759.1'1 0.00 0.00 

MT15 State ofMichigan, Dept ofTreasuty 4,617.7S 0.00 0.00 

MT16 Texas Comptroller 14,902.9f 0.00 0.00 

MTl7P State ofFlorida - Department of Revenue 3,046.71 0.00 0.00 

MT19P Georgia Dept ofRevenue 137.0C 0.00 0.00 

MTIO State of New Jersey Division ofTaxation 10,864.22 0.00 0.00 

MT22 State Board ofEqulization 1,983.8' 0.00 0.00 

MT23 State Board ofEqulization 1,983.81 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



I 

I 

Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
I- Document Page 9 of 27 


MT24P North Carolina Dept ofRevenue S,029.1~ O.O(J 0.00 

MT25 ILLINOIS DEPT. OF REVENUE 17,605.00 O.OC 0.00 

MT26 Texas Comptroller 7,369.5B 0.00 0.00 

MT27 State of Maryland Comptroller ofMaryland 1,896.32 0.00 0.00 

MT28P State ofFlorida - Department of Reven.ue 2,237.H 0.00 0.00 

MT29 State ofFlorida - Department of Revenue 642.8B 0.00 0.00 

MT30 State of Florida - Department of Revenue 889.61 0.00 0.00 

MT31P Pennsylvania Department of Revenue 16,449.43 0.00 0.00 

MT32 State ofIowa 407.59 0.00 0.00 

MT34 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 43,442.13 0.00 0.00 

MT35P Louisiana Department of Revenue 990.11 0.00 0.00 

MT37P S.C. Department of Revenue 54,001.3~ 0.00 0.00 

MT38 S.C. Department ofRevenue 13,371~ o.oe 0.00 

MT40 Georgia Dept of Revenue 40.()(] 0.00 0.00 

MT41 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 9,950.3( 0.00 0.00 

MT42P Oklahoma Tax Commission Bankruptcy 134.31 0.00 0.00 
Section 

~ 

MT45 State ofMichigan, Dept ofTrea.sury 0.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MT45 ·2 State of Michigan. Dept ofTreasury 1,931.71] o.oe 0.00 

MCI00P Smalls, Yvonne A. 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MCI04 State ofWashington, Dept. ofRevenue 7,017.5" 0.00 0.00 

MC105 iBlechshnrldt, Gloria 8,600.00 0.00 0.00 

MCllOP Pegues, Fanita E. O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC112P ~ssachU8etts Department of Revenue 3,578.9: 0.00 0.00 

MC113P ~kwood, Grace 0.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC141 State ofMichigan Dept. ofTreasury 185,473.35 0.00 0.00 

MC145 Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 2,734.97 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MCI xas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 1,414.07 0.00 0.00 
of the Attorney 

MC153P ~LENSLAUGHTER 0.00 0.00 

MC156P S.C. Department of Revenue 25,663.11 O. 0.00 

MC157P [state ofFlorida - Dept. ofRev. 1,412.81 0.00 0.00 

MC158P i~ 
"'~lorlda - Dept. ofRev. 21.58 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 10 of 27 

MC160 Seattle. City of 2,765.3B 0.00 0.00 

MC162 Wisconsin Department ofRevenue 11,739.04 0.00 0.00 

MC163 Connecticut Department of Revenue 1.019.50 0.00 0.00 
Services 

MCI64P New York State Dept. ofTaxation & Finane 858.01 0.00 0.00 

MC170P Indiana Department of Revenue 4,222.26 0.00 

MC173 ~noi8 Dept. of Revenue Bankruptcy Unit 2,790.23 0.00 0.00 

9P Rucker, Bemice 900.00 0.00 0.00 

181P pmU,lp PLUMPP 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 

183 TIM01HYDYE 1,588.00 0.00 0.00 

MC184P Pennsylvania Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 
pommonwea1th of Pennsylva 

MCI9S Sims, Jeraline 2,384.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC200 Texas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 3,203.1<: 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC201 Texas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 10,210.85 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC20? lTohnson, Vincent & Sherry 9,312.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC211 Cmig,Ann 2,Ooo.OC 0.00 o~ 
MC212 Grant, Cheryl & Brian 64,232.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC21S Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 10,210.8~ 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC219 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 3,053.2~ 0.00 0.00 

MC220 JEFFERY BATES 25,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC240P Metal, Sharon L 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC265 McKorkle, Jacqualon 3,104.00 0.00 0.00 

MC266 McKorkle, Josie 7,760.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC269 IWendy A. Stokes 8,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC291P Pennsylvania Department ofRevenue 19,979.13 0.00 0.00 

MC299 ~VISSAGGUS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC301 IMcKorkle, Jacqualon 8,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MC307 Georgia Dept of Revenue SO.O(J 0.00 0.00 

MC316 McLymore, Pamela & Ronald 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC318 Turner, Cheryl L. 1,036.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MC321 tKansas Department ofRevenue 1,476.94 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03112 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 11 of 27 

MC331 Gaither, Sandra 1,000.00 0.00 

MC335 WALTER ANTIlONY GREGORY 1,OOO.O(] 0.00 

MC342P fLoREITA M BRAXTON 2,600.0(] 0.00 

MGI07P iEubank, Shelva C. O.OC 0.00 

MGI09 lFisher, Andrea 1,000.OC 0.00 

MGl19P Georgia Dept of Revenue 4,924.0C 0.00 

MG124 Ann Craig 2,000.00 0.00 

MGl2S Ann Craig l,Ooo.OC 0.00 

MG133 McLymore. Pamela & Ronald Attn: Ronald S,SOO.OC 0.00 
& Pamela McLymore 

MG136 iconunissioner of Revenue of the State of O.OC 0.00 
[Tennessee Wilber H. 

MG143 State of New Jersey Department of Treasury 0.00 0.00 

M0147 [Annie D Barnes 3,300.00 0.00 

M0149P Arkansas Department of Finance & Adm 8,234.78 0.00 

MOtS7 iDekalb County Tax Commissioner 8,832.5f 0.00 

MG160P Tennessee Department of Revenue 4,491.5~ 0.00 

M0162P Tennessee Department of Revenue 3,997.09 0.00 

M0163P Taylor, Zena T 0.00 0.00 

MC124-1P IInternal Revenue Service 0.00 0.00 

MC124-2P ~RNALREVENUE SERVICE 75,786.76 0.00 

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 

Remaining balance: $ 

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, ifany, will be the proposed 
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing 
authorities). 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/112010) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 12 of 27 

Timely claims ofgeneral (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 8,320,306.08 have been allowed and 
will be paid [ll:Q rata only after all allowed administrative and priority cla.i.ms have been paid in full. 
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, 
plus interest (if applicable). 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: 

Claim 
No 

Claimant Allowed Amount 
of Claim 

Interim Payments 
to Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

MC1U Indiana Department ofRevenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC2U Nebraska Department ofRevenue 200.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC3U State ofMissouri 8,228.31 0.00 0.00 

MC4U ~ssouri Department of Revenue 333.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC6 IWENlJY A STOKES 3,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

-MC1 '!VI STOKES & E RAMOS 9,000.OC 0.00 O~ 
MCg STOKES & RAMOS 6,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC9 Newman Associates 3,152.00 0.00 0.00 

MG1 Friend Hudak et a1 1,278.6~ 0.00 0.00 

MG2 ~on& Johnson 11,310.72 0.00 0.00 

MG3 Federal Express Corpomtion 348.9B 0.00 0.00 

MG4 Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation 7,811.3~ 0.00 0.00 

MG5 DeCllane,~eron O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG6 lNelson Mullins et al 70,625.8t: 0.00 0.00 

MG7 ~he CIT Group/Equipment Financing, Inc. 
c/o John K.. Rezac 

2,903, 104.2~ 0.00 0.00 

MGS Airheat America LLC 2,031.90 0.00 0.00 

MN2 R & L CARRIERS INC 3,229.31 0.00 0.00 

MN3 GARDEN STATE NUTRITION 200.0C 0.00 0.00 

MN4 SYSTEM 5 ELECTRONICS INC 947.12 0.00 0.00 

MN5U Georgia Dept ofRevenue 650.0C 0.00 0.00 

MN7 United Parcel Service 9,867.75 0.00 0.00 

MRI INTI 31,530.OC 0.00 0.00 

MR2 SYSTEMS 5 ELECTRONICS 810.42 0.00 0.00 

MR3U Georgia Dept ofRevenue 2.De 0.00 0.00 

MR5 United Parcel Service 2,724.7S 0.00 0.00 

MT2U State of Missouri 8,303.35 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101~7-NFR (1011/2010) 

http:cla.i.ms
http:8,320,306.08


Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 13 of 27 

MT6 AWARDS ATLANTA 3,188.60 0.00 0,00 

Mr1U iPennsylvania Dept ofRevenue O.O(] 0.00 0.00 

Mr8U Oklahoma Tax Commission Bankruptcy 20.15 0.00 0.00 
Section 

Mr9U New York State Dept. ofTaxation and 255.0(] 0.00 0.00 
Finance 

MC10 SUE SATISFIELD 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MC11 ~oore, Gloria J 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC12 !KATHRYN BURRELL 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC13 I\Vhitehead, Troyvette C 12,288.00 0.00 0.00 

MC14 IWhltehead, Paul J 13,312.0(] D.DC 0.00 

MC15 ~ LAURA FARRIS 13,696.00 0.00 0.00 

MC16 Satisfield, Horace M. 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MCI' pantz, Arnold J. 2,888.00 0.00 0.00 

MC19 pavis, Roxie F. 1,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC20 LILLIE W LANE 22,801.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC21 INGAMGANTZ 2,888.0( 0.00 0.00 

Johnson, Nadine D. 10,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC23 Johnson, Nadine D. 10,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC24 iVICKI FECHNER 8,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC25 ey, Douglas & Dorothy to,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC26 ,Whitehead, Troyvette C 12,288.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC27 iWhitehead, Paul J 13,312.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC28U iPennsylvania Department ofRevenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC30 r,Mills, ~etty 1. 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

31 ~OSE L SHACKELFORD 4,116.00 0.00 0.00 

MC32 Patterson, Samuel & Beatrice 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC33 WILLIAM CASSINGHAM 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC35 SIRRETHAJOY 138,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MC36 TANYA J GRAY 10,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC37 ADABBROWN 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC38 LYNELL V ANDERSON 130,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC40 CLARA L BROWN 2,560.00 0.00 0.00 

MC41 CLARA L BROWN 1,144.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 14 Of2~ 

MC42 CLARA L BROWN 1,049.0 0.00 0.00 

MC43 Brown, Carl 2,560.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC44U Rucker, Bernice II,Ooo.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC45 SYDNEY L ANDERSON 2,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC46 WALTER ANTHONY GREGORY 1,000.0< 0.00 0.00 

MC47 fKELLY & LILUAN MCQUEEN 21,000.0< 0.00 0.00 

MC48 ~rimball, Hasina B. 1,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC49 Patterson, Percy & Betty 6,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC51 RICHARD WILSON 2,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC52 Sisk, Mary L Tharp 35,OOO.O( 0.00 0.00 

MC53 Belt, Alfred 5,000.0< 0.00 0.00 

MC54 lLewis, Willie C 22.000.0< 0.00 0.00 

MCSS Polite, Malinda E O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MCS6 1 st Missionary Bapt Church 33,719.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MCS8 Robinson, Kisha M. 20,960.00 0.00 0.00 

MC59 Robinson, Kisha M. 4,480.00 0.00 0.00 

MC60­ JANICED ELBERT 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC61 iHamlln, Ollie 31,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC62 ~OSEPHINE C SCALES 18,OOO.O() 0.00 0.00 

MC63 ~ball, Hasina B. 1,000.O(l 0.00 0.00 

MC64 P'K.elley, Brenda B. 2,SOO.O() 0.00 0.00 

MC65 _ lDorsey,Ioseph & Shirley 2,000.0(l 0.00 0.00 

MC66 RICHARD M FISHER 2,560.00 0.00 0.00 

MC67 RICHARD M FISHER 2,840.00 0.00 0.00 

MC68 ~attox, Melvin C 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC69 ~cWilson, Gary 4,258.00 0.00 0.00 

MC70 Williams, Ir., Columbus 10,OOO.DC 0.00 0.00 

MC71 Fitzgerald, Shelley 7,460.DC 0.00 0.00 

MCn Labat, Eric & Katrina 2,800.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC73 JUANITA C RICHARDSON 27,000.0<: 0.00 0.00 

MC74 THEADORA L MOORE 8,120.0< 0.00 0.00 

MC75 iHaIJ., OraL. 6.0< 0.00 0.00 

MC76 !MARTHA B FEARS 2,500.0( O.O(J 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 15 of 27 

MC77 II>AUL B LEWIS 44,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC78 iLOu G BOYKINS 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC79 W H TRANSPORTlNG lNC Attn: 4,ooO.OC 0.00 0.00 
WOODROW HAYNESWORTH 

MC80 Hall, M.D., Shai 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC82 RlCHWORDS 41.44 O. 0.00 

MC83 !Evans, Alice 2,120.00 0.00 

MC8S JAMES RlDEOUT 2,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC88 SAMUEL E BRYANT 3,140.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC90 Greene, Rose M 37,600.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC91 Jarrett, Grover 137.S(] 0.00 0.00 

MC92 . NC UTLITIES COMM· SO.O(] 0.00 0.00 

MC93 Wilson, Stephen & Barbara 1,444.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC94 lWilliams, Jr., Claude R. 15,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC95 ~rown, Sandra 1,552.00 0.00 0.00 

MC96 STOKES & RAMOS 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC98 !MEDlACOOK 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC99 IYoung, Clarence 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MGl2U Irennessee Department ofRevenue 5,048.84 0.00 0.00 

MG13 iBell South Telecommunications 72,047.71 0.00 0.00 

MG14 lWaterton Printers' Square LLC Patricia A. 153,109.93 0.00 0.00 
i01Connor 

MG15 Georgia Dept of Revenue 6,387.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG17 Ikon Office Solutions 5,305.52 0.00 0.00 

MG18 Welch, Aaron R 1,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG19 ~rown,AdaB 30,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG20 (Bond, Frederick 17,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG21 Green, John 12,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG22 Merrion·Carter, Lydia A 2,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG23 HLB Gross Collins, P.C. 536.22 0.00 0.00 

MG25 Corporation Service Company 9,850.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG26 STACY HUMES 500.00 0.00 0.00 

MG27 ~ary Humes SMS 1,500.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG28 SHARON HUMES 500.0( 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document :>age 16 of 27 

MG29U Ohio Department ofTaxation 1,781.00 0.00 0.00 

MG30 Reincke, Clinton 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG34 Greene, Rose M. 39,700.00 0.00 0.00 

MG38 Bowens, Dorislene 3,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG39 Brower, Evelyn L. 6,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG40 Collins, Jimmie M. 4,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG41 Justice-Forbes, Herma 50,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG42 Hairston, Annie 11,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG43 Gaither, Sandra O.oe 0.00 0.00 

MG44 Nash, CoraF 43,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG45 Burke, Reola F 17,320.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG46 ;Holmes, John 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG47 Covington, Jacqueline 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG48 Gipson, Elisha B. 1,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG49 Greene, Teresa R. 4,080.0( 0.00 0.00 

MGSO Toppin, Catherine 484.86 0.00 0.00 

MGSI Woodridge, Gerard D. 7,630.01 0.00 0.00 

MG52 Toppin, Gounod M. 7,716.0~ 0.00 0.00 

MG53 Toppin, Michael 2,919.9~ 0.00 0.00 

MG54 :Toppin, Fulvia 7,628.01 0.00 0.00 

Mo5S :Toppin, Michael 2,854.70 0.00 0.00 

MG57 ~ishe!, Andrea 1,000.OO 0.00 0.00 

MG58 Clark, Christy F. 27,5oo.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG59 Rollins, Joyce A 1,228.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MG60 Tinker, Sr., Timothy C Soo.OO 0.00 0.00 

MG61 Hennink, Robert G & Janice 7,972.00 0.00 0.00 

MG62 ~Mary-Louise 5,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MG63 'wendy A. Stokes 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG64 Lane, Frederick SOO.OO 0.00 0.00 

MG66 Hardmon, Derek A 3,000.O(J 0.00 0.00 

MG67 Cook, Media . 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG68 ~ardmon, Di'Net A 9,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MG69 Hardmon, Georgia W. 8,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1011/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 17 of 27 

MG70 SEK ENTERPRISE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG71U Arkansas Department of Ffnance & Adm 2,268; 0.00 0.00 

MG72 Behrens, Janet M. 10,000.01 0.00 0.00 

MG73 ~Mmrice&Meloney 1,192.00 0.00 0.00 

M074 endele, Christina L 6,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG75 alL. 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG76 !Demby-Paige, Dorothy A. 123,Ooo.OC 0.00 0.00 

M077 lPatteroD, Percy & Betty 6,Ooo.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG78 Williams, Jr., Claude R. 23,820.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG79 Sakahara, Dale 11,309.2S 0.00 0,00 

MG80 Still-Thompson, Pamela 3,Ooo.OC 0.00 0.00 

~ompson,pamela 22,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

M082 ISalahuddfn, Leon & Jacqueline 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG83 Salahuddin, Shanita 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG84 jwright, Antonio L. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG85 tunderwood, Felton & Wanda 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG86 !Barber, Carmelita 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG87 ~eid, Shirley O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MOS8 lWalker, Damita 1. O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG89 ~aggers, Garland 8,5OO.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG90 iDemby, M.D., Hiawatha & Karen O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG91 ICharles, Jr., M.D., Lloyd M 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG92U ICharles, Jr., M.D., Lloyd M 5,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MG93 Patterson, Samuel & Beatrice 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG95 Williams, Renee E. 7,593.31 0.00 0.00 

MG96 lWilliams, Janet 7,566.01 0.00 0.00 

MG97 Robinson, Howard 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 

MG98 !Mathews, Dr Leli Gail 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG99 Dickerson, Catherine 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MTllU State ofLouisiana 672.26 0.00 0.00 

MT12U S.C. Department of Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MT13U Massachusetts Dept. of Revenue 31.50 0.00 0.00 

MT14 MI DEPT OF TREASURY 899.58 0.00 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (1011/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 18 of 27 

MT17U State of Florida w Department of Revenue 1,122.00 0.00 0.00 

MT19U Georgia Dept ofRevenue 3.00 0.00 0.00 

MT21 State ofNew Jersey Division ofTaxation 150.00 0.00 0.00 

MT24U North Carolina Dept of Revenue 1,311.92 0.00 0.00 

MT28U State of Florida - Department ofRevenue 991.60 0.00 0.00 

MT31U Pennsylvania Department of Revenue 1,495.39 0.00 0.00 
Commonwealth of Pennsylva 

MT35U Louisiana Department of Revenue 214.30 0.00 0.00 

MT36 Maness Family Reunion Fund 500.00 0.00 0.00 

MT37U S.C. Department of Revenue 3,065 0.00 0.00 

MT42U Oklahoma Tax Commission B 12.50 0.00 0.00 
Section 

MT44 MI DEPT OF TREASURY O.O(] 0.00 0.00 

MT44 -2 MI DEPT OF TREASURY 479.51 0.00 0.00 

MCI00U Smalls, Yvonne A. 40,900.00 0.00 0.00 

MC101 Brown, Leslie J. 1,660.00 0.00 0.00 

MCI02 Johnson, Melva 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 
-

MC103 Brown, Alan 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl06 Gause, Ruth & Newell, T'Anya 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl07 Kansas Department of Revenue 249.4<; 0.00 0.00 

MCI08U McLymore, Pamela & Ronald 6,992.0( 0.00 0.00 

MCI09 Cummings, Catherine A 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCII0U Pegues, Fanita E. 14,568.00 0.00 0.00 

MClll peans, Woodie R. 7,400.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl12U ~assachusetts Department of Rev ],570.93 0.00 0.00 

MCl13U iKirkwood, Grace 3,032.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl14U Mclymore, Pamela & Ronald 6,992.00 0.00 0.00 

MC115 VERA D STEWART 1,552.00 0.00 0.00 

MC116 LAWRENCE D PAGE 3,075.00 0.00 0.00 

MC117 Turner, Cheryl L. 1,036.00 0.00 0.00 

MC118 George 17,700.00 0.00 0.00 

MC119 Deans, Woodie R. 7,400.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl20 Shaw, Modine R. 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl2I Cuny, Arthur Wayne 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03~77243~mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 19 of 27 

MC122 Farris, M Laura 13,696.00 0.00 0.00 

MC123 PAULINE S BROWN 5,325.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC125 JOHN M WOODARD 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC126 OTIS J BROOKS I 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MC127 GA I SC Investors 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC128 fJEANEITE C BUTLER 1,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC129 SJA UNIVERSAL SALON 18,000.OU 0.00 0.00 

MC130 !Brown, Frederick A. 2,558.00 0;00 0.00 

MC131 Sakahara, Dale 8,984.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC132 ~ewsom, Stella L. 34,848.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC133 Jimmie and Vivian Jordan 3,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC134 Jimmie Jordan 10,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC135 SHIRLEY BOYER 8,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC136 PAYTON &PAYTONENT 103,600.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC137 Spacek, Herminia O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC138 Salido, Sau'l 10,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC139 East Coast Investment Group 5,500.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC142 State ofMichigan Dept. ofTreasury 46,745.92 0.00 0.00 

MC143 ~dsay, Benjamin F 4,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC144 !LAWRENCE D PAGE 3,07~-i 0.00 0.00 

MC147 Peorgia Dept of Revenue 555 0.00 0.00 

MC148 iI'exas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 3,100.96 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC149 Texas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC150 Texas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 9,950.26 0.00 0.00 
Office ofthe Attorney 

MC151 Texas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office of the Attorney 

MC152 Cooley, Mary 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl53U HELEN SLAUGHTER 14,190.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC155 fLA.VENE T SCRUGGS I5,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC156U S.C. Department of Revenue 1,954.33 0.00 0.00 

MCl57U State ofFlorida ~ Dept. ofRev. 10:00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101~7-NFR (10/111010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12103/1209:36:43 Desc Main '. 
i 


Document Page 20 of 27 
MCl58U State ofFlorida - Dept. ofRev. 369.95 0.00 0.00 

MC159 :FJG Investment Group 3,464.0C 0.00 0.00 

MCl61 YVONNE M PILGRlM 3,000.()( 0.00 0.00 

MCl64U New York State Dept ofTaxation & Finance 350.()( 0.00 0.00 

MC165 IUniversal Service Administrative Company O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC166 iRUTH MAE DUKES I,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC167 SABELLE BYRD O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC168 ISABELLE OR JAMES BYRD O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MCl69 Universal Service Administrative Company O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC170U Indiana Department ofRevenue 1,754.80 0.00 0.00 

MCl72 Metromedia Fiber Network 790.0( 0.00 0.00 

174 Tyler, Rhonda 2,456.0( 0.00 0.00 

MCl75 LAWRENCE D PAGE 3,075.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC176 [MATIIE MANYFlELD 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl77 SlRRETHA JOY 138,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl7S lTANICE DELBERT 6,400.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl79U Rucker, Berrdce - 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl80 VERA D STEWART 1,552.00 0.00 0.00 

MC181U PHILLIP PLUMPP 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 

MC182 WILLIAM CASSINGHAM 5,000.0< 0.00 0.00 

MCl84U Pennsylvania Department ofRevenue O.OC 0.00 0.00 
Commonwealth of Peonsylva 

-
MC18S Matthews, M.D. Gail 30,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC186 WALTER ANTHONY GREGORY 1,OOO.O( 0.00 0.00 

MC187 Commonwealth ofMassachusetts o.oe 0.00 0.00 

MCl88 JAMES E SIMON 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC189 JAMES A HARRISON 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC190 TERRY G CASLER 9,100.00 0.00 0.00 

MC191 fKRZYSZTOF GIZEWSKl 14,320.00 0.00 0.00 

MC192 JESSE L HANSLEY 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC193 WILLIE & BERNICE EDMOND 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MCl94 ~YCOOLEY 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC196 atts, Elijah 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 .Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 21 of 27 

MC197 WAYNE T KNOX 14,440.00 0.00 0.00 

MC198 Gaddis, Willie & Vivian 6,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MCt99 Genous, Aggie 1,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 
MC202 ~OSE L SHACKELFORD 4,716.00 0.00 0.00 

MC203 Bass, 10hn H O.O(J 0.00 0.00 

MC204 Cory, Janice W 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC205 McDuffie, Sr., Robert 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC206 Barton, Marjorie L 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC208 Words, Richard 3,472.00 0.00 0.00 

MC209 fK,erney, Mentie 16,000.0(J 0.00 0.00 

MC210 fBames, Lossie M. 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC2t3 Sisk, Mary L Tharp 57.000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC214 iI'exas Comptroller ofPublic Accounts 3,203.Hi 0.00 0.00 
Pffice ofthe Attorney 

MC216 !Hollis, Lucy B 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC217 Hollis, Lucy B 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC21S Davis, Corey D 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC221 DOROTHY & JEFFERY BATES 15,000.00 O.O(] 0.00 

MC222 A FAYE HOLUS 2,000.00 O.OC 0.00 

MC22 , CarolynG 3,00O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC224 Anderson, Marie L 1,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC225 Mitchell, Ada M 2,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC226 Alston, Cecily S. 7,700.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC227 Hairston, Annie R 4,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC228 ~aggers, Garland 35,204.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC229 Gaither, Sandra 1,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

~lston, Lockett R 24,503.4C 0.00 0.00 

MC231 1B1echschmidt, Kathy 15,156.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC232 1B1echschmidt, Geoffrey 6,l12.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC233 ~RDELLA 10NES 22,638.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC234 jROYJONES 47,280.00 0.00 0.00 

MC235 ROY JONES 14,680.00 0.00 0.00 

MC236 ROY JONES 2,816.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 22 of 27 


MC237 Lehue J. Driskell 3,056.00 0.00 0.00 

MC238 Lehue J. Driskell 16,240.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC239 Rodney 1,732.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC240U Metal, Sharon L 3,OgO.OO 0.00 0.00 

MC241 Brooks, William R. 14,440.00 0.00 0.00 

MC242 Sargent, Da.rene 500.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC243 Sargent, Darene 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC244 Robinson, Howard 13,659.0S 0.00 0.00 

MC245 .....,AMARR QEDWARDS 4,OOO.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC246 Davis, Shelly 75,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MC247 Hilberg, A Lynn 12.317.00 0.00 0.00 

MC248 Darlington, Cheryl D. 89,912.00 0.00 0.00 

MC249 Brown, Lance A. 1,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC250 Hall, Juanita D. 1,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC251 Willis, Doris & Walter 2,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC252 Anderson, Marie L 2,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC253 Porter, Birdie Funnella 113,960.0<: 0.00 0.00 

MC254 Rollins, H Grant 19,643.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC255 Rollins, H Grant 4,912.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC256 Jackson, Sr., Phil 52,202.72 0.00 0.00 

MC257 Luckie, Dock & Towanda 47,640.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC258 Stephens, Patricia J. ll,200.0C 0.00 - 0.00 

MC259 lWilliams Temple Cogic 156,400.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC260 lWilliams, Detroit R. 31,040.00 0.00 0.00 

MC261U momas, Darrin R. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC262U Thomas, Mary D. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC263U [,bornas, De' Jar R 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC264 "hornhill, Barbara 5,960.00 0.00 0.00 

MC267 Evans, B Jacquelyn I,OOO.OO 0.00 0.00 

MC268 !McCall, Michael & Cynthia 5,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC270 Anthony & Beverly Enos 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC271 Fitzgerald, Shelley 7,460.00 0.00 0.00 

MC272 Hall, M.D., Shai 14,275.23 0.00 0.00 

UST Form 10t-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document :>age 23 of 27 

MC273 Dryer, Patricia A. 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC274 Brown, Alan 6,447.50 0.00 0.00 

MC275 Johnson, Melva 6,140.00 0.00 0.00 

MC276 AC Enterprise 3,032.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC277 iDesmond, Sara 75,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC278 Carlisle, George 10,120.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC279 Carlisle, Suzanne 10,120.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC280 Carlisle, George 45,540.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC281 Carlisle, George and Suzanne 10,120.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC282 Carlisle, George and Suzanne 43,600.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC283 Carlisle, George and Suzanne 54,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC284 !patterson, Samuel & Beatrice 23,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC285 Salido, Sau'l 10,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC286 Spacek, Herminia 20,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC287 Gause, Ruth & Newell, T'Anya 6,288.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC288U lNewell, T'Anya & Jonathan 18,864.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC290 TALMAGE L JOHNSON - 7,280.0C 0.00 0.00 

MC291U !pennsylvania Department of Revenue 10,802.5~ 0.00 0.00 

MC292 Brown, Sandra 1,552.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC293 Brown, Leslie J. 1,660.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC294 ROSEL SHACKELFORD 4,716.0( 0.00 0.00 

MC295 W H TRANSPORTING INC Attn: 9,120.00 0.00 0.00 
WOODROW HAYNESWORTH 

MC296 Ambrose, Gloria J. 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC297 Craig, Ann 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC298 lMaxxis Communication, Inc. 0.00 0.00 0,00 

MC300 CHARLES HARRIS 1,336.00 0.00 0,00 

MC302 LORENZO A GONZALEZ 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC303 ARTHUR WAYNE CURRY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC304 Barton, Marjorie L 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC305 Jordan, Jimmie & Vivian 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC306 Evans, Alice 2,120.00 0.00 0.00 

MC308 ADABBROWN 30,000.00 0,00 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Dage 24 of 27 

MC309 KlMBERL Y A REED 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC310 KIMBERLY A REED 10,000.00 0.00 O~ 
MC311 VeraD. Stewart 1,552.00 0.00 0.00 

MC312 KIMBERLY A REED 3,000.OU 0.00 0.00 

MC313 KlMBERL Y A REED 44,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC314 KlMBERL Y A REED 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MC3tS MARVIN J HORTON 500.00 0.00 0.00 

MC317 IvLADIMIR SYLVESTRE 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC319 rRINCE E HART/PI Hart Enterprise 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC322 STEVEN S DOUGHERTY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC323 LISA DOUGHERTY 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC324 LISA DOUGHERTY 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC326 Whitehead, Troyvette C 12,288.00 0.00 0.00 

MC327 IWhltehead, Paul J 13,312.00 0.00 0.00 

MC328 fMEDIACOOK 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

329 fKATHLEEN WILLIS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC330 fitzgerald. Shelley 7, O.OC - 0.00 

MC332 JOSEPHINE C SCALES 18,000.00 O.OC 0.00 

MC333 ~IEGABRIEL 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC334 fAnderson, Marie L 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC336 ROSA MAE LEE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC337 Brooks, William R. 14,440.0() _0.00 

MC338 iMitchell, Ada M 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MC339U Ifhomas, Del Jar R 5,286.00 0.00 0.00 

MC340U Ifhomas, Darrin R. 6,256.00 0.00 0.00 

MC341U Ifhomas, Mary D. 12,032.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MC342U !LORETTA M BRAXTON 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 

MC344 ~EHBUTLER S,OOO.O(] 0.00 0.00 

MC345 !Douglas K. 1ohnson 6,600.0{] 0.00 0.00 

MC346U Thomas, Mary D. O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC347U Thomas, Darrin R. O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC348U Thomas, Del Jar R O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MGlOOU Firebird, Inc 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 25 of 27 

MOIOI Irby, Alvin B 12,000.00 0.0() 0.00 

MOl02 Ikon Office Solutions 2,827.2~ 0.00 0.00 

MOI03U iFirebird, Inc 26,OOO.O() 0.00 0.00 

MGI04 lInter-Tel Leasing, Inc. clo Russell W. Mills, 24,722.0(; 0.00 0.00 
~. 

MGlOS ~ECapital 32,038.9a 0.00 0.00 

MOl06 ~attie Manyfield 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MGI01U iEubank, Shelva C. 76,000.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MGlO8 rrALMAGE L JOHNSON 0.0(] 0.00 0.00 

MOllO iWH Transporting INC. Attn: Woodrow 300.00 0.00 0.00 
iHaynes Worth 

MGlll R & L CARRIERS INC Attn: P. Spade 3,229.31 0.00 0.00 

MG1l2 iAmbrose, Gloria J. IS,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG1l3 GE Capital 2S,359.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG114 Craig, Ann 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MOllS 8, Charles 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG116 ~cKork1e, Jacqualon 3,296.00 0.00 O~ 
MG117 Grant, Cberyl & Brian 68,696.0C 0.00 0.00 

MOll 8 Brower, Evelyn L. 6,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MO119U ~eorgia Dept of Revenue SS8.0C 0.00 0.00 

M0120 iMathews, Dr LeU Gail 30,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MOl21 IWOODm R. DEANS 7,400.OC 0.00 0.00 

M0122 ~ox.Melvin C 6,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

M0123 Ann Craig 2,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

M0126 Ann Craig 20,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MOl27 !WALTER ANTHONY GREGORY 1,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG128 ~ordan, Jimmie & Vivian 10,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG129 l&ii T. hine 3,000.DC 0.00 0.00 

M0130 Ikon Office Solutions 1,410.34 0.00 0.00 

M0131 Nikomus Financial Service 4,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG132 lWillis, Kathleen 10,000.OC 0.00 0.00 

M0134 Stephen A. Wilson 10,OOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

I M013S !Gaither, Sandra 2,750.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG137 IWINDY MORGAN 27,SOO.0( 0.00 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/12 09:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 26 of 27 

MGl38 Gaddis, Willie & Vivian 6,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MG139 Anderson. Marie L 1,000.0( 0.00 0.00 

MGl40 ~ollin8, Iimmie M. 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG141 STEPHANIE ROSS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG142 Manifas, Mary Louise 5,240.00 0.00 0.00 

MG144 Camille Barnett 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG145 lWilson, Lois 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG146 pavis, Corey D 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MGl48 !Hollis, Lucy B 15,ooO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG149U ~kansas Department of Finance & Adm 2,269.85 0.00 0.00 

MGl50 Braxton, Loretta M 1,300.00 . 0.00 0.00 

MGIS1U Justine W. Perkins 3,464.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG1S2 Greer, Leslie & Beulah 79,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MG153 State ofNew Jersey Qept of Treasury 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MG154 ~ohnGreen 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MG156 IUnited Parcel Service 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 

MGIS8 !Dechon Cameron 63,750.0C 0.00 0.00 

MG159 iI'ennessee Department of Revenue IS.OC 0.00 0.00 

MGI60U iI'ennessee Department ofRevenue 807.0'i 0.00 0.00 

MG161 !Dwight and Margaret Washington 23,OOO.OC 0.00 0.00 

MG162U [rennessee Department of Revenue 710.65 0.00 0.00 

I MG163U Taylor, Zena T O.OC 0.00 0.00 

MC124-1U Internal Revenue Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MC124-2U INTERNAL REVENUE SERVlCE 24,024.31 0.00 0.00 

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: s 0.00 
Remaining balance: s 0.00 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (1011/2010) 



Case 03-77243-mgd Doc 1099 Filed 12/03/12 Entered 12/03/1209:36:43 Desc Main 
Document Page 27 of 27 

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been 
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed 
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated 
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: 

. Claim 
No 

Claimant Allowed Amount 
ofClaim 

Interim Paymenu 
to Dat~ 

Proposed 
Payment 

None 

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $'---___-...:O=.OO~ 

Remaining balance: $'---___....:O=.OO~ 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid 

Q!Q rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid 

in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, 

plus interest (if applicable). 


Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: 

Claim 
No 

Claimant Allowed Amount 
of Claim 

Interim Paym~nts 
to Date 

Proposed 
Payment 

None 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $:...-____0:::.:•.;:;.;00:;.,. 
RemaiIllng balance: $~____O:::.:•.;::.;OO:;.. 

Prepared By: IsIS. GREGORY HAYS 
Trustee 

S. GREGORY HAYS 
3343 PEAClITREE ROAD 
SUlTE 200, EAST TOWER 
ATLANTA, GA 30326-1420 
(404) 926-0051 

STATEMENT: 'l'his Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy ease, therefore, Paperwork Reduction 
Act excmption 5 C.P.R. § 1320.4(8)(2) applies. 

UST Form lOl-7-NFR (10/112010) 


